

J. Walter Sinclair, ISB #2243  
Email: [jwsinclair@stoel.com](mailto:jwsinclair@stoel.com)  
Sara M. Berry, ISB #7723  
Email: [smberry@stoel.com](mailto:smberry@stoel.com)  
STOEL RIVES, LLP  
101 S. Capitol Blvd, Ste 1900  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: (208) 389-9000  
Facsimile: (208) 389-9040

Attorneys for Defendants  
St. Luke's Health System,  
Ltd., and St. Luke's Regional  
Medical Center, Ltd.

Jack R. Bierig (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: [jbierig@sidley.com](mailto:jbierig@sidley.com)  
Scott D. Stein (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: [sstein@sidley.com](mailto:sstein@sidley.com)  
Tacy F. Flint (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: [tflint@sidley.com](mailto:tflint@sidley.com)  
Ben Keith (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: [bkeith@sidley.com](mailto:bkeith@sidley.com)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 853-7000  
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER,  
NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY  
HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,  
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM,  
INC., AND SAINT ALPHONSUS  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and  
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER, LTD.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead  
Case)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES OF ST.  
LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM,  
LTD. AND ST. LUKE'S  
REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER, LTD. IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO  
PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS' PRICE-  
BASED CLAIMS**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE  
OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs, v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.;  
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.

Defendants

Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS OF PRICE INCREASES.....4

II. PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’ PRICE-BASED CLAIMS IS REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL RULES AND WILL MATERIALLY ADVANCE THIS LITIGATION. ....10

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alberta Gas Chemicals Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*,  
826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 9

*American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Tel. Co.*,  
190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 4, 5

*Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters*,  
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 5

*Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.*,  
495 U.S. 328 (1990)..... 2, 6, 7

*Big Bear Lodging Ass’n v. Snow Summit, Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 2, 5, 7, 8

*Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs.*,  
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

*MacPherson’s, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate Servs. Co.*,  
100 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. May 25, 2004, unpub.)..... 5

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 2, 5

*O.K. Sand & Gravel v. Martin Marietta Techs.*,  
36 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 5, 8

*Pope v. Mississippi Real Estate Comm’n*,  
695 F. Supp. 253 (N.D. Miss. 1988), *aff’d*, 872 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 6

*Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 4

*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT&T Inc.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 8, 9

*Stewart Glass & Mirror v. U.S.A. Glass*,  
940 F. Supp. 1026 (E.D. Tex. 1996)..... 6

**STATUTES & RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 9

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-102..... 5

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-104..... 1

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-106..... 1

**TREATISES**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed. 2007)..... 6, 7
